Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2020
(continued)

 10 Impairment loss/(reversal) (continued)

 (a) Nickel cash generating unit (continued)
Timing of Restart Decision
The discounted cash flow analysis assumes that operations at the Savannah Nickel Project are restarted in the
second half of the 2020 financial year. The decision and timing of a restart of operations at Savannah are dependent
on a range of factors including commodity prices and exchange rates, travel and other restrictions in place related to
Covid, the completion of pre-production development works and the ability to secure the necessary funding required
on terms that the Company considers reasonable. A delay of twelve months to timing of the restart of operations has
the impact of reducing the FVLCD by approximately $10.3 million.

A delay to the timing of the restart has the potential to impact the valuation under either FVLCD or VIU.

 (ii) Sensitivities
The FVLCD is most sensitive to the following assumptions, with sensitivity based on management’s assessments of
reasonably possible changes to inputs over the period of the discounted cash flow analysis.

   Impact Impact
x High1 Low1 High1 Low1
   $000's $000's
x
Commodity Price +10% -10% 99,400 (111,300)
Exchange Rate +10% -10% 101,000 (85,400)
Operating Costs -10% +10% 59,100 (59,900)
Discount Rate -2% +2% 29,300 (24,600)

1 High indicates a higher valuation and lower (or nil) impairment and low indicates a lower valuation with a greater
impairment. Impact indicates the change to the FVLDC.

 (iii) Prior year impairment reversal of nickel CGU
On 16 July 2018, the Company's Board made the formal decision to restart operations at the Savannah Nickel
Project. As a result of this decision, the Group commenced Phase Two of the pre-production activities at the Project
with first shipment of Savannah bulk concentrate to China in February 2019.

The formal decision to restart operations at the Savannah Nickel Project was considered to be an indicator of reversal

[…]

The other receivable relates to the deferred consideration in relation to the sale of Panoramic PGMs (Canada)
Limited.

97

Panoramic Resources Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2020
(continued)

 37 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Foreign currency exchange rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity
The following sensitivities are based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.
The +/- 10% (2019: +/- 5%) sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an
observed range of actual historical rates, for the AUD to the USD, for the preceding 5 years and management's
expectation of future movements.

The +/- 10% (2019: Not applicable) sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using
an observed range of actual historical rates, for the AUD to the CAD, for the preceding 5 years and management's
expectation of future movements.
At 30 June 2020, had the currencies moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:
Judgments of reasonably possible movements Impact on post tax profit1 Impact on equity1
 2020 2019 2020 2019
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUD to USD +10.0% (2019: +5%) (154) (163) - 4,325
AUD to USD -10.0% (2019: -5%) 188 172 - (4,547)
AUD to CAD +10.0% (2019: +5%) (425) - - -
AUD to CAD -10.0% (2019: -5%) 519 - - -
1 Amounts in brackets indicate a reduction in post tax profit (or increase in post tax loss) or a reduction in equity.

Management believes the balance sheet date risk exposures are a representative estimate of the risk inherent in the
financial instruments.

 (b) Interest rate risk
The Group has put in place a Cash Management Policy to ensure that excess cash holdings are invested with a
range of institutions that have sufficient financial strength to ensure the security of the investments. The Group policy
is to reduce and manage cash flow interest rate risk by ensuring a timely reduction in debt obligations through

[…]

instruments are included in level 3.

 (d) Commodity Price Risk
The Group's exposure to nickel prices is very high as approximately 80-85% of total revenue comes from sale of
nickel. Nickel is sold on the basis of nickel prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange.

The Group's profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in nickel prices on
the London Metal Exchange. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its nickel prices exposure by using derivative
instruments, principally forward sales contracts and put and call options. The limits of hedging are set by the Board.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to commodity
price risk.

The +/- 30% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of
actual historical prices for the preceding 5 year period and management's expectation of future movements.

99

Panoramic Resources Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2020
(continued)

 37 Financial risk management (continued)

 (d) Commodity Price Risk (continued)

  Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2020
Gross

exposure
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact on
other

equity
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact on
other

equity
$'000

Financial assets
Trade receivables at fair value 2,417 (389) - 389 -
Total increase/
(decrease)  (389) - 389 -

  Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2019
Gross

exposure
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact on
other

 equity
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact on
other

equity
$'000

Financial assets
Trade receivables at fair value 1,521 (1,292) - 1,373 -
Derivatives - cash flow hedges 8,029 - (35,938) - 31,383
Total increase/
(decrease)  (1,292) (35,938) 1,373 31,383

 (e) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables and derivative instruments.
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date is in relation to each class of recognised financial
assets, other than derivatives. The carrying amounts of these assets are as indicated in the balance sheet.
In relation to derivative financial instruments, credit risk arises from the potential failure of counterparties to meet their
obligations under the contract or arrangement. The Group‘s maximum credit risk exposure in relation to net settled